volunteer services to the troubled youth of their areas;  Now, therefore, 17 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 18 

Section 1.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 19 
Human Resources, Division of Youth Services, the sum of four hundred ten thousand 20 
dollars ($410,000) for the 1993-94 fiscal year and the sum of four hundred ten thousand 21 
dollars ($410,000) for the 1994-95 fiscal year, to be allocated as follows for each year: 22 

(1) $315,000 for the existing 42 local Governor's One-on-One Programs; 23 
and 24 

(2) $95,000 to allow for five new programs to be established and 1 
implemented. 2 

(b) Funds appropriated by this act shall not supplant or diminish funds 3